OP \$65.00.00 9006425

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI130240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property at Reel/Frame No. 7950/0969

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Texas Capital Bank		03/28/2024	National Banking Association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	RAPIDDEPLOY, INC.	
Street Address:	310 Comal, Building A, Suite 200, #205	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78702	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Company Name:	EMERGENT COMMUNICATIONS INC.	
Street Address:	310 Comal, Building A, Suite 200, #205	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78702	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90064259	RAPIDDEPLOY
Serial Number:	90064263	RAPIDDEPLOY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2138918886

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda DeLeon

Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP, 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 062866-0011

TRADEMARK REEL: 008383 FRAME: 0696

900844249

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rhonda DeLeon		
SIGNATURE:	Rhonda DeLeon	
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2024	
Total Attachments: 5 source=RapidDeploy - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page1.tif		

source=RapidDeploy - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page1.tif source=RapidDeploy - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page2.tif source=RapidDeploy - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page3.tif source=RapidDeploy - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page4.tif source=RapidDeploy - Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of March [28], 2024 ("Release"), is made by TEXAS CAPITAL BANK ("Lender") with its principal place of business located at 2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700, Dallas, Texas 75201, in favor of RAPIDDEPLOY, INC., a Delaware corporation and EMERGENT COMMUNICATIONS INC., a Delaware corporation (together with RapidDeploy, Inc., each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") with their principal place of business located at 310 Comal, Building A, Suite 200, #205, Austin, Texas 78702.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 19, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and between Lender and Grantors, and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 19, 2023 by and between Lender and Grantors (the "IP Agreement", together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"), Grantors granted and conveyed to Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all of Grantors' Intellectual Property, as more fully set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the US Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 23, 2023 at Reel No. 7950, Frame No. 0969, for the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the US Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 23, 2023 at Reel No. 062456, Frame No. 0227, for the patents listed on Schedule B attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement, as applicable.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and irrevocably releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and liens on and security interests in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Lender in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property, including those listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Documents;
- (b) re-assigns, grants and re-conveys to the Grantor any and all of the right, title, and interest of Grantor that Lender may have acquired in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property, including those listed on Schedule A; and
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO, at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK

Beattie, Beau

Name: Beau Beattie Title: Vice President

Address:

2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700

Dallas, Texas 75201

REEL: 008383 FRAME: 0699

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks

Trademarks Owned:

United States Trademarks

Country	Trademark	App. No. App. Date	Class - Description of Goods and Services	Status	Upcoming Deadlines
United States	RAPIDDEPLOY	90064259 07/21/2020	09- Downloadable cloud-computing software and mobile applications, namely, downloadable software for transmitting and receiving emergency information and data for use in the fields of law enforcement, security, criminal justice, public safety and emergency services	Allowed	
United States	RAPIDDEPLOY	90/064263 07/21/2020	42- Design and development of computer and application software: Cloud computing featuring computer and application software, namely, software for transmitting and receiving emergency information and data for use in the fields of law enforcement, security, criminal justice, public safety and emergency services	Allowed	

U.S. State Trademarks

State	Trademark	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Class - Description of Goods and Services	Status	Upcoming Deadlines
California	RAPIDDEPLOY	2004090 12/31/2019	09 - Downloadable cloud-computing software and mobile applications for public contact, communications and dispatch for use in the fields of law enforcement, security, criminal justice, public safety and emergency services; Downloadable emergency notification and communications systems software for emergency alerts for notifying first responders and law enforcement agencies	Registered	Renewal due 12/31/2024
California	RAPIDDEPLOY	2004091 12/31/2019	42 - Design and development of computer and application software: Cloud computing and Software as a service (SAAS) services featuring computer and application software for public contact, communications and dispatch for use in the fields of law enforcement, security, criminal justice, public safety and emergency services	Registered	Renewal due 12/31/2024
Texas	RAPIDDEPLOY	App. 803509871	09 - Downloadable cloud-computing software and mobile applications for public contact, communications and dispatch for use in the fields of law enforcement, security, criminal justice, public safety and emergency services 42 - Design and development of computer and application software; Cloud computing featuring computer and application software for public contact, communications and dispatch for use in the fields of law enforcement, security, criminal justice, public safety and emergency services	Pending	

186034285

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

Patents

Patents Owned:

D	Tivi
Patent#	Title
10 528 053	Emergency Data Gateway Device
10 999 432	Emergency Data Gateway Device
2019276708	Emergency Data Gateway Device
10 264 122	Emergency Data Gateway Device
10 911 599	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
11 457 108	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
11 409 898	Secure Data Broker for Sensitive Data
11 405 768	Data Relay for Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System
11 070 670	Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions
11 250 262	Wildfire Surveillance UAV and Fire Surveillance System
11 253 736	Dispatching UAVs for Wildfire Surveillance
11 153 742	Emergency Call Data Aggregation and Visualization
11 539 839	Emergency Data Gateway Device
11 537 353	Combined Display for Sharing a Multi-Screen Emergency Application
11,538,332	Enhanced Situational Awareness for Emergency Response

Patent Applications: (Pending)

Patent Application	as: (Pending)
Application #	Title
3101760	Emergency Data Gateway Device
19810138,8	Emergency Data Gateway Device
771522	Emergency Data Gateway Device
17/952,647	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
2019392759	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
3122092	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
19892193,4	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
776189	Cloud Integration to Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications
17/860,916	Secure Data Broker for Sensitive Data
17/852,239	Data Relay for Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System
3154010	Data Relay for Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System
20877077,6	Data Relay for Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System
17/356,883	Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions
2021207663	Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions
3164709	Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions
21740954,9	Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions
789961	Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions
17/475,840	Emergency Call Data Aggregation and Visualization
2021248558	Emergency Call Data Aggregation and Visualization
3174349	Emergency Call Data Aggregation and Visualization
21781118,1	Emergency Call Data Aggregation and Visualization
793999	Emergency Call Data Aggregation and Visualization
17/548,818	Outbound SMS Notifications to Emergency Callers
PCT/US2021/0627	57 Outbound SMS Notifications to Emergency Callers

186034285

PCT/US2022/021288 Enhanced Situational Awareness for Emergency Response
17/886,141 Map-Based Emergency Call Management and Dispatch
PCT/US2022/040097 Map-Based Emergency Call Management and Dispatch
17/878,708 Prioritizing User Devices in Emergency Situations
PCT/US2022/039058 Prioritizing User Devices in Emergency Situations

186034285

RECORDED: 03/28/2024